

No. 09-56846 & No. 09-56786

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

TERESITA G. COSTELO, AND LORENZO P. ONG, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO,
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ET AL,
Defendants-Appellees.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO; ET AL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS; ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal From United States District Court for Central
California Case No. 8:08-cv-00840-JVS-SH**

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
AND THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Nickolas A. Kacprowski (242684)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
555 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 439-1400
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 11, 2012

Pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the National Justice Immigration Center (NIJC) and the American Immigration Council (AIC) respectfully move this Court for leave to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of the Plaintiff-Appellants.

In support of this Motion, the NIJC and AIC state the following:

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Section 203(h)(3)’s Plain Language Provides That It Applies to All Visa Petitions, Including Non-F2A Petitions, and This Plain Meaning Creates No Absurd Results...... 5

A. The Determination that Section 203(h)(3)’s Plain Language Is Clear Should End the Inquiry Without Any Need for a Chevron Step-Two Analysis..... 8

B. A *Chevron* Step-Two Analysis Is Improper Given That the BIA’s Decision Is Premised on an Interpretation of the Statute That is Erroneous as a Matter of Law. 12

II. The BIA Is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Step-Two Deference Because Its Reading of Section 203(h)(3) Arbitrarily Denies Any Benefit For Non-F2A Derivative Beneficiaries. 16

A. The BIA’s Interpretation of Section 203(h)(3) Fails Chevron Step-Two Because It Plainly Contradicts Statutory Intent By Not Providing Non-F2A Derivative Beneficiaries Any Benefits..... 17

B. The BIA’s Non-Textual Limitation Requiring That New Petitions Be Filed by the “Same Petitioner” is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law. 20

1. **The Agency Incorrectly Believed Section 203(h)(3) Codified Existing Regulations, When In Fact There Are Significant Differences Between Them.** 21

2.	Contrary to the BIA’s Statement, Retention of Priority Dates Has Not “Always” Been Limited to Petitions Filed by the Same Petitioner in Past Regulatory Practice.....	23
3.	The BIA’s Interpretation Short-Changes the CSPA’s Goal of Protecting the Family Unit.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) and Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 09-56786.....	35
	Appendix A	36

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Akhatar v. Burzynski</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel</i> , 476 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Frankwell Bullion Ltd.</i> , 99 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Cuellar De Osorio v. Mayorkas</i> , 656 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	12
<i>John v. U.S.</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (2001)	14
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	23
<i>Lal v. INS</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Latino Issues Forum v. EPA</i> , 558 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , A79 001 587, 2006 WL 2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006)	16

Matter of Wang,
 25 I&N Dec. 28 (2009) *passim*

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 12, 25

Negusie v. Holder,
 555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 15

NRDC v. U.S.,
 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 20

Royal Foods Co., Inc. v. RJR Holdings, Inc.,
 252 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 6, 8

Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA,
 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 18, 32

U.S. v. Snoring Relief Labs Inc.,
 210 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 26

U.S. v. One Sentinel Arms Striker-12 Shotgun Serial No. 001725,
 416 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Valladolid v. Pac. Oper. Offshore, LLP,
 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2

Zheng v. Gonzales,
 422 F.3d 98 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Statutes
 8 U.S.C. § 1153 *passim*

Other Authorities
 147 Cong. Rec. 5239 (2001) 30
 147 Cong. Rec. H2901, 2001 WL 617985 (June 6, 2001) 28
 148 Cong. Rec. H4989-01, 2002 WL 1610632 (July 22, 2002) 29
 148 Cong. Rec. H4991 (July 22, 2002) 33
 H.R. Rep. No. 107-45, 2001 WL 406244 (Apr. 20, 2001)..... 28
 P.L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272, 356,357 (Oct. 26, 2001) 24
 P.L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703, 207 (October 20, 1976) 25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 5

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.2..... 22, 24

8 C.F.R. § 204.5..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 204.12..... 24

22 C.F.R. § 42.53..... 25

22 C.F.R. § 52.53..... 25
